THE DATASHEET OF
SC4911IMSTRT
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
1 www.semtech.com
SC4911
Bias/Primary Side PWM Controller
 with Ultra Low Start-up Current
POWER MANAGEMENT

(MSOP- 8 PIN)
TOP VIEW
Part Number Code (Example: AAxx)
yyww = Date Code (Example: 0012)
xxxx = Semtech Lot No. (Example: E901
xxxx                                                01-1)
Marking Information
5 2006 Semtech Corp. www.semtech.com
SC4911
POWER MANAGEMENT
Block Diagram
+
-
PWM Comparator
FB
+
-
Logic
OR gate
Gnd
Oscillator
Error Amplifier
BandGap
Output
Driver
Comp
Uvlo Comp
PWM Latch
&
V t
0 .5 V
RT
Startup
Vcc
Ilim Comparator
ILIM
+
-
Out
L-Uvlo
0.525V
6 2006 Semtech Corp. www.semtech.com
SC4911
POWER MANAGEMENT
The SC4911 is a voltage mode controller designed mainly
for the isolated or non-isolated flyback converters. As
shown in the Block Diagram, it includes start-up circuit,
bandgap, error amplifier, PWM comparator, logic and
output stage. Line undervoltage has dual functions of
line voltage lockout and shutdown. When LUVLO is pull
down to ground, the SC4911 is disabled and the quies-
cent current is reduced to typical 30µA. When it is con-
nected  to a resistor voltage divider between input volt-
age and ground, it monitors the line voltage.
Oscillator
The switching frequency of the SC4911 is set by an ex-
ternal resistor connected between RT and GND. Figure
1 shows the relationship between the resistance of the
external resistor and the switching frequency.
Figure 1. Timing Resistor vs Oscillator Frequency
Timing Resistor vs Switching Frequency
0
50
100
150
200
250
100 200 300 400 500
Frequency ( KHz )
Re